Wisconsin law.
31 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 13.04

Chapter ERC 13
MEDIATION OF MUNICIPAL SECTOR LABOR DISPUTES

ERC13.01 Scope. ERC 13.05 Mediation initiated by the commission.
ERC 13.02 Policy. ERC 13.06 Mediation proceedings.
ERC 13.03 Request for mediation services. ERC 13.07 Report to commission.

ERC 13.04 Commission action on request for mediation services.

L '\étt)tfi ’ghapttergRB 1% was gjnﬁmaegghch?l’teErREchCsl3 Qltndertsal3-9J3 (2m) (b)(c) A statement whether the general nature of the dispute is a
., olats.Registey becembeg , NO. apter as It existed on June H Ho Fp H .

30, 2006, was epealed and a new chapter ERC 13 waseated,Register June C.OHeCtlve bagalmng agreement n(_agotlatlon dlsputgmavance
2006No. 606 effective July 1, 2006. dispute,or another type of labor dispute.

(d) A statement identifying the particular dispute involved by
ERC 13.01 Scope. This chapter goverrtie general pro providing.the following information regarding the following
cedurerelating to mediation of labor disputes undei11.70 (4) typesof disputes:
(c) 1.and(cm) 3, Stats., involving collective bgaining units of 1. For a collective bgaining agreement negotiatidispute,
municipal employees or units of supervisory law enforcement the bagaining unit and number of personnel involved, the expira
supervisoryfire fighter personnel of a municipal employer tion date of any existing collective lgaining agreement, and the
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 6Q&ff. 7-1-06. statusof any other collective bgaining agreement negotiations
pendingbetween the parties.
ERC 13.02 Policy. To promote the prompt and peaceful 2. For a grievance dispute, the ¢r@ining unit and grievance
settlementof labor disputes &cting terms and conditionsf  involved, and the number of personnel potentialfgetied by the
municipal sector employment in Wsconsin, the commission grievance.

offersvarious mediation services involving designation of media 3. For another type of labor disputedescription of the issues
tors to assist the parties in reaching a voluntary settlement.jfndispute and the number of personnel potentiafgcadd.
orderto maintain and enhance théeetiveness of thenediation (e) A request that the commissitake one of the following

function, the commission has established rules and procedugs§ions:
designedo maintain confidentiality of the mediation process.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60@ff, 7~1-06. 1. Select andlesignate a member of the commission or of its

staffto act as mediator
(1) Who 2. Designateas mediator a particular commissioner or eom
missionstaf member jointly requested by tlparties, or one of a
numberof particular commissioners or commission fstaém
é)ersjointly requested by the parties, if available.

ERC 13.03 Request for mediation services.
MAY FILE. A request for mediation servicesay be filed by a
municipalemployer or by the exclusive collective ¢p@ining rep
resentativeof a bagaining unit of municipal employees or by th

certified or recognized negotiation representative of a urfitef (f) A statement whether the request is being submittetleoy
fighter or law enforcement supervisors, or by anyone authoriz83clusiverepresentative, the municipal emplayer both.
to act on their behalf. (g) The date on which thmediation request is transmitted to

the commission.

(2) FORM;FILING; FILING FEE;SERVICE. A request that the com : )
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60@ff. 7-1-06.

missionprovide the services of a mediastrall be in writing on
aform provided by the commission, or a facsimile of the commis
sion’sform. The request is not filed until it and the filing festab

lishedby s.ERC 10.08 (3have been receivday the commission

atits Madison dice during normal business howggecified ins. . icci : : ;

: ; missionshall immediately contact the othgarty to the dispute to
ERC 10.06 (1) If any request for mediator services concermgqjire asto its acquiescence to mediation. If that party opposes
issuesarising as a result of more than one unrelated event oroc ceedingo mediation, the commission shall so advise the initi

rence,each separate event or occurrence shall be treated as a $p@y party shall return the filing fee, and shall not act further on
raterequest for which a separate filing fee shall be assebsed. thq request. The filingee is refundable only in the event of the
requestshall be transmitted to the commission as set forth in Giherparty's non-acquiescente mediation; neither the request
ERC10.06 (1) If the request is filed in paper form, a total of jingg party’s withdrawal of the request for mediation nor the parties’
copy of therequest shall be included. The fee may be transmittggitiemenbf the underlying dispute is a basis on which the filing
to the commission bphysical delivery or mail. Unless the requesfge shall be refunded.

is submitted jointlythe party filing the request shall, at the same

tim v fthe r ton the other part t forth.i (2) DESIGNATION OF MEDIATOR. If mediation has been jointly
S EeF,zcs:elong(:opyo € request on the other party as Set1orth;ffiated or acquiesced in, the commission shall designate the

o ] ) mediator. Parties’ joint requests for designation of particular

(3) ConTENTs. A request for mediation services shall includenediatorsmay be considered by the commission but shall not be
all of the following: binding on the commission.

(@) The name and addresfsthe municipal employer involved,  (3) MEDIATOR IMPARTIALITY. The commission shall designate
and the name, address and phone number of its principal repreg@ty competent, impartial andisinterested persons to act as
tative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be includedmiédiators.
available. (4) CONFIDENTIAL NATURE OF FUNCTION. Commission media

(b) The name and address of the exclusive representatiwgs shall maintain confidentiality as required b@84.085 Stats.
involved, and the name, address aufibne number of its principal To the extenthat s.904.085is or becomes inapplicable for any
representative Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall lbeason,the following confidentiality provisions shall become
included,if available. applicable Any information disclosed by the parties to the media

ERC 13.04 Commission action on request for medi -
ation services. (1) ACQUIESCENCE;REFUND OF FILING FEE. If
therequest to initiatenediation is filed by only one parthe com
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ERC 13.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 32

tor in the performance of duties shall not be divulged voluntarilyable,and the mediation meetings shall be conducted as provided
or because of compulsion unless approved by the parties involviads.ERC 13.06 (2pr as established by the commission if the par
All files, records, reports, documerts other papers received orties and the commission cannot agree on meeting times and
preparedby the mediator in that perssnconfidential capacity places.

shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed to anguthe History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 6Q@ff. 7-1-06.

rized person without the prior consent of the commissidme L .

mediatorshall not produce any confidential records of, or teSti%eltzjgi)rlrﬁfyaholl\gesdézgcr)gtepcr)cr)?gi?]?Ir??esétin(gls) v\'l\lltAhT L:r?:'pgpt?es o
aboutany mediation conducted by the mediak@fore any court, hei : " ¢ ’
Soarncluing e Viconsintmploymen Refatons Commis ¥ epresenthes, of medele by neans of abamince,
sion), investigative bodyarbitrator or fact finder without the wait meetingsand mediatior?:ommunications ghall not be oben 1o the

tenconsent of the commission. In the absence of writtersent bii | herwi I 4 by th - hei
of the commission, the mediator shall respectfully declingedy PUP!IC unless otherwise mutually agreed by the parties or their
y presentatives.

sonof this subsection, to produce or present confidential recor&

or documents of any nature torgive testimony concerning confi __(2) WHEREAND WHEN conDuCTED. The mediator shall, after
dentialmediation information. conferringwith the parties, set a date, time and place foctime

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 6Q@&ff. 7-1-06. ductof the mediation and shall notify the parties of those arrange
mentsin writing.

T . History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 6Q@ff. 7-1-06.
ERC 13.05 Mediation initiated by the commission. story ¢ Regiser June 060

Whereno request for mediation services has been filed, the com ERC 13.07 Report to commission.  If requested by the
missionmay on its own initiativepffer mediation services to the commissionthe mediator shall, either orally or in writing, report
partiesto a labor dispute where the commission considers it-necgsthe commission about the progress of the mediationtefas

saryto do so to serve the purposes of the Municipal Employmepél| as the terms of the settlement of the dispute.
RelationsCommission. In those cases, no filing $ball be appli History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 6Q&ff. 7-1-06.
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